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Thursday, 13 November 2025                                 		             No. 68 – 2025

SECOND SESSION, EIGHTH PARLIAMENT  

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

OF THE 
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025                                   
    

The Assembly met pursuant to the adjournment. 

1.	 The Speaker took the Chair and read the Prayer and Affirmation.

2.	 Announcement by the Hon. Speaker in terms of Rule 117(b) of the Standing 
Rules and Orders:

	 The Speaker announced that the following Parliamentary Friendship Groups 
composed of the following Hon. Members have been established.

Iran – 	 Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Alosius Kangulu
(b)	 Hon.Armas Amukoto
(c)	 Hon. Lilani Brinkman
(d)	 Hon. James Uerikua
(e)	 Hon. Justina Jonas
(f)	 Hon. Elder Felipe
(g)	 Hon. Sharonice Busch
(h)	 Hon. Martha Itope
(i)	 Hon. Helaria Mukapuli

Cuba – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Armas Amukoto
(b)	 Hon. Ferdinand Hengombe
(c)	 Hon. Bertha Nghifikwa
(d)	 Hon. Hidipo Kambala
(e)	 Hon. Evilastus Kaaronda
(f)	 Hon. Longinus Iipumbu



(g)	 Hon. Rosa Mbinge-Tjeundo
(h)	 Hon. Ephraim Nekongo
(i)	 Hon. Sebastiaan Karupu
(j)	 Hon. Helaria Mukapuli
(k)	 Hon. Uahekua Herunga
(l)	 Hon. Alexia Manombe-Ncube
(m)	 Hon. Iipumbu Shiimi
(n)	 Hon. Modestus Atshipara

China – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Sirrka Ausiku
(b)	 Hon. Royal /Ui/o/oo
(c)	 Hon. Fenny Nanyeni
(d)	 Hon. John Likando
(e)	 Hon. Iipumbu Shiimi
(f)	 Hon. Elder Felipe
(g)	 Hon. Lilian Lutuhezi
(h)	 Hon. John Louw Mouton
(i)	 Hon. Michael Mwashindange
(j)	 Hon. Prof. Dr. Job Amupanda
(k)	 Hon. Fredrick Shitana
(l)	 Hon. Tuhafeni Kalola
(m)	 Hon. Vetaruhe Kandorozu
(n)	 Hon. Longinus Iipumbu
(o)	 Hon. Evilastus Kaaronda
(p)	 Hon. McHenry Venaani
(q)	 Hon. Rosa Mbinge-Tjeundo
(r)	 Hon. Diederik Vries

France – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Bertha Nghifikwa
(b)	 Hon. Michael Mwashindange
(c)	 Hon. Armas Amukoto
(d)	 Hon. Ester Haikola
(e)	 Hon. Winnie Moongo
(f)	 Hon. Werner Iita
(g)	 Hon. Clemencia Coetzee
(h)	 Hon. Pohamba Shifeta
(i)	 Hon. Fenny Tutjavi
(j)	 Hon. James Uerikua
(k)	 Hon. John Likando

Germany – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Alpheus !Naruseb
(b)	 Hon. Uahekua Herunga
(c)	 Hon. Fenny Tutjavi
(d)	 Hon. John Likando
(e)	 Hon. Alexia Manombe-Ncube
(f)	 Hon. Sebastiaan Karupu
(g)	 Hon. Abednego Hishoono
(h)	 Hon. Lilani Brinkman
(i)	 Hon. Lucia Mbuti
(j)	 Hon. Job Prof. Dr. Amupanda
(k)	 Hon. Ambrosius Kumbwa
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(l)	 Hon. Vetaruhe Kandorozu
(m)	 Hon. Bernadus Swartbooi
(n)	 Hon. Dawid Eigub
(o)	 Hon. Utaara Mootu
(p)	 Hon. McHenry Venaani
(q)	 Hon. Diederik Vries

Croatia – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Rodrick Likando
(b)	 Hon. John Louw Mouton
(c)	 Hon. Nelson Kalangula
(d)	 Hon. Dawid Eigub
(e)	 Hon. Dr. Tobie Aupindi
(f)	 Hon. Sharonice Busch
(g)	 Hon. Willem Amutenya
(h)	 Hon. Ephraim Nekongo
(i)	 Hon. Martha Itope
(j)	 Hon. James Uerikua

Georgia – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Rodney Cloete
(b)	 Hon. Elvis Lizazi
(c)	 Hon. Sirrka Ausiku
(d)	 Hon. Natangwe Ithete
(e)	 Hon. Modestus Amutse
(f)	 Hon. Hilma Iita
(g)	 Hon. Clemencia Coetzee
(h)	 Hon. Austin Samupwa

Indonesia – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Elvis Lizazi
(b)	 Hon. Michael Mulunga
(c)	 Hon. Vilho Ihemba
(d)	 Hon. Willem Amutenya
(e)	 Hon. Marius Sheya
(f)	 Hon. Marlayn Mbakera
(g)	 Hon. Fenny Nanyeni
(h)	 Hon. Royal /Ui/o/oo
(i)	 Hon. Modestus Amutse

Venezuela – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Isra Kanyemba
(b)	 Hon. Ferdinand Hengombe
(c)	 Hon. Rodrick Likando
(d)	 Hon. Hidipo Kambala
(e)	 Hon. Eneas Emvula
(f)	 Hon. Winnie Moongo
(g)	 Hon. Modestus Amutse
(h)	 Hon. Pohamba Shifeta
(i)	 Hon. Fenny Nanyeni
(j)	 Hon. Dr. Tobie Aupindi
(k)	 Hon. Austin Samupwa
(l)	 Hon. Alpheus !Naruseb
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Finland – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Lilian Lutuhezi
(b)	 Hon. Borniface Susiku
(c)	 Hon. Michael Mulunga
(d)	 Hon. Vaino Hangula
(e)	 Hon. Tuhafeni Kalola
(f)	 Hon. Ambrosius Kumbwa
(g)	 Hon. Dawid Eigub
(h)	 Hon. Lukato Lukato
(i)	 Hon. Inna Hengari
(j)	 Hon. Modestus Amutse
(k)	 Hon. Salomon April
(l)	 Hon. Marlayn Mbakera
(m)	 Hon. Nono Katjingisua
(n)	 Hon. Tuulikki Abraham
(o)	 Hon. Willem Amutenya

United Kingdom – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Derek Klazen
(b)	 Hon. Austin Samupwa
(c)	 Hon. Tuulikki Abraham
(d)	 Hon. Marlayn Mbakera
(e)	 Hon. Modestus Amutse
(f)	 Hon. Elifas Dingara
(g)	 Hon. Elvis Lizazi 
(h)	 Hon. Lucia Mbuti 
(i)	 Hon. Michael Mulunga 
(j)	 Hon. Ester Haikola
(k)	 Hon. Utaara Mootu
(l)	 Hon. Anna Kodi
(m)	 Hon. Lukato Lukato
(n)	 Hon. Inna Hengari

Russia – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. John Likando
(b)	 Hon. Paula Kooper
(c)	 Hon. Werner Iita
(d)	 Hon. Alpheus !naruseb
(e)	 Hon. Modestus Atshipara
(f)	 Hon. Tuulikki Abraham
(g)	 Hon. Nelson Kalangula
(h)	 Hon. Borniface Susiku
(i)	 Hon. Michael Mulunga
(j)	 Hon. Vaino Hangula
(k)	 Hon. Hidipo Kambala
(l)	 Hon. Ester Haikola
(m)	 Hon. Bernadus Swartbooi
(n)	 Hon. Inna Hengari

Vietnam – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Marius Sheya
(b)	 Hon. Justina Jonas
(c)	 Hon. Natangwe Ithete
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(d)	 Hon. Sirrka Ausiku
(e)	 Hon. Clemencia Coetzee
(f)	 Hon. Royal /Ui/o/oo
(g)	 Hon. Lilian Lutuhezi
(h)	 Hon. Immanuel Nashinge
(i)	 Hon. John Louw Mouton
(j)	 Hon. Fredrick Shitana

Turkey – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Ephraim Nekongo
(b)	 Hon. Natangwe Ithete
(c)	 Hon. Derek Klazen
(d)	 Hon. Helaria Mukapuli
(e)	 Hon. Paula Kooper
(f)	 Hon. Werner Iita
(g)	 Hon. Marius Sheya
(h)	 Hon. Rodney Cloete
(i)	 Hon. Immanuel Nashinge
(j)	 Hon. Isra Kanyemba
(k)	 Hon. Job Prof. Dr. Amupanda
(l)	 Hon. Winnie Moongo

Brazil – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Rodney Cloete
(b)	 Hon. Nelson Kalangula
(c)	 Hon. Borniface Susiku
(d)	 Hon. Vaino Hangula
(e)	 Hon. Fredrick Shitana
(f)	 Hon. Vetaruhe Kandorozu
(g)	 Hon. Utaara Mootu
(h)	 Hon. Eneas Emvula
(i)	 Hon. Lukato Lukato
(j)	 Hon. Longinus Iipumbu
(k)	 Hon. Evilastus Kaaronda
(l)	 Hon. Diederick Vries
(m)	 Hon. Salomon April
(n)	 Hon. Iipumbu Shiimi
(o)	 Hon. Martha Itope
(p)	 Hon. Justina Jonas
(q)	 Hon. Alexia Manombe-Ncube
(r)	 Hon. Elder Felipe

Morocco – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Sharonice Busch
(b)	 Hon. Dr. Tobie Aupindi
(c)	 Hon. Nono Katjingisua
(d)	 Hon. Salomon April
(e)	 Hon. Hilma Iita
(f)	 Hon. Elifas Dingara
(g)	 Hon. Fenny Tutjavi
(h)	 Hon. Abednego Hishoono
(i)	 Hon. Nelson Kalangula
(j)	 Hon. Rodrick Likando
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(k)	 Hon. Tuhafeni Kalola
(l)	 Hon. Anna Kodi
(m)	 Hon. Eneas Emvula
(n)	 Hon. Rosa Mbinge-Tjeundo

Algeria – Namibia
(a)	 Hon. Ferdinand Hengombe
(b)	 Hon. Immanuel Nashinge
(c)	 Hon. Nelson Kalangula
(d)	 Hon. Nono Katjingisua
(e)	 Hon. Elifas Dingara
(f)	 Hon. Hilma Iita
(g)	 Hon. Pohamba Shifeta
(h)	 Hon. Derek Klazen
(i)	 Hon. Sebastiaan Karupu

	 Parliamentary Friendship Groups are multi-party groups formed with the 
purpose of promoting bilateral relations, parliamentary diplomacy and dialogue 
with other Parliaments. 

3.	 NOTICES OF QUESTIONS:

(i)	 Hon. Prof. Dr. Amupanda (AR) to ask the Acting Minister of Industries, 
Mines and Energy (No. 297).

(ii)	 Hon. Likando (IPC) to ask the Minister of Environment, Forestry and 
Tourism (No. 298).

(iii)	 Hon. Lukato (NDP) to ask the Right Hon. Prime Minister (No. 299).

(iv)	 Hon. Mouton (IPC) to ask the Minister of Finance (No. 300).

(v)	 Hon. Mbundu (RP) to ask the Minister of Home Affairs, Immigration, 
Safety and Security (No. 301). 

4.	 QUESTIONS DEALT WITH:

(i)	 Hon. Bishop Thomas (BCP) asked the Minister of Urban and Rural 
Development (No. 24) – Stands over.

 
(ii)	 Hon. Mootu (LPM) asked the Minister of Works and Transport (No. 

28) – Stands over.

(iii)	 Hon. Iipumbu (NEFF) asked the Minister of Justice and Labour 
Relations (No. 29) – Stands over.

(iv)	 Hon. Kalangula (IPC) asked the Minister of Works and Transport (No. 
63) – Stands over.

(v)	 Hon. Emvula (LPM) asked the Minister of Works and Transport (No. 
69) – Replied to.

(vi)	 Hon. Bishop Thomas (BCP) asked the Minister of Education, 
Innovation, Youth, Sports, Arts and Culture (No. 75) – Replied to.

– 203 -



(vii)	 Hon. Bishop Thomas (BCP) asked the Acting Minister of Industries, 
Mines and Energy (No. 77) – Replied to.

(viii)	 Hon. Mootu (LPM) asked the Minister of Education, Innovation, Youth, 
Sports, Arts and Culture (No. 78) – Stands over.

(ix)	 Hon. Prof. Dr. Amupanda (AR) asked the Right Hon. Prime Minister 
(No. 80) – Stands over.

(x)	 Hon. Kandorozu (NUDO) asked the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries, 
Water and Land Reform (No. 81) – Replied to.

(xi)	 Hon. Kandorozu (NUDO) asked the Minister of Works and Transport 
(No. 82) – Stands over.

(xii)	 Hon. Kandorozu (NUDO) asked the Rt. Hon. Prime Minister (No. 92) 
– Stands over.

(xiii)	 Hon. Cloete (IPC) asked the Minister of International Relations and 
Trade (No. 95) – Stands over.

(xiv)	 Hon. Hengari (PDM) asked the Minister of Urban and Rural 
Development (No. 101) – Stands over. 

(xv)	 Hon. Mwashindange (IPC) asked the Minister of Finance (No. 102) – 
Stands over. 

5.	 Announcement by the Hon. Speaker:

	 The Hon. Speaker informed the Assembly that she has been informed by the 
Chairperson of the National Council, that the Council in terms of Article 75(2) 
of the Namibian Constitution, considered and confirmed the Appropriation 
Amendment Bill [B. 11 – 2025] without amendments.

	 The Speaker reported that in terms of Article 75(3) of the Namibian Constitution, 
this Bill has been referred to Her Excellency the Presidency to deal with it under 
Articles 56 and 64 of our Constitution.

6.	 In terms of Rule 155(1) of the Standing Rules and Orders, the Speaker adjourned 
the Assembly at 17:57 until Tuesday, 3 February 2026.

   MS. E. N. KAAPANDA 
                                                                                Secretary: National Assembly 

                      Compiled by I. Nehoya
__________________________
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